



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2700 of 1982

Ram Shankar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : C.L.Varma, Surendra Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Order on Criminal Misc. Recall Application No.01 of 2026

Sri S.N. Verma, learned counsel holding brief of Sri C.L. Verma, learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State are present.

On previous occasion i.e. 16.02.2026 , non-bailable warrant was issued against the appellant- Ram Shankar.

The counsel has filed recall application with a prayer to recall non-bailable warrant issued against appellant.

It is submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that non-bailable warrant has not been executed as yet.

Therefore, non-bailable warrant issued against the appellant is, hereby, recalled. The application is accordingly, allowed.

Order on Appeal

List on 20.03.2026.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

February 27, 2026

S.K.