



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2700 of 1982**

Ram Shankar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : C.L.Varma, Surendra Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 91**

**HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.**

1. Case called out.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA are present.
3. The present appeal pertains to the year 1982 and listed under the heading 'Oldest Pending Cases in this High Court, For Priority Hearing'.
4. Learned counsel for the appellant prays to time to prepare the case.
5. As a last opportunity to learned counsel for the appellant, the case is adjourned.
6. Put up on 20.05.2026.
7. It is made clear that if learned counsel for the appellant does not appear or argue the case on the next date fixed, it shall be presumed that he has no intention to oppose the appeal and this court may proceed to appoint amicus curiae to appear and argue on behalf of the appellant.

**(Santosh Rai,J.)**

**May 13, 2026**

Ankit.